
Education Audit Appeals Panel 

State of California 


Audit Appeal of: 2024 Performance Audit EAAP Case No. 25-40 
Report and Findings for school facility 
program project #51 /63099-00-00 l: 

Calexico Unified School District> OAH No. 2025080725 

Appellant. 

Decision 

The Education Audit Appeals Panel has adopted the attached Stipulated Agreement 

of the parties as its Decision in the above-entitled matter. 

Effective date: October 27, 2025. 


IT IS SO ORDERED. 


~Rt~__, ~ 
Date 	 Joel fiontero) Chairperson 

for Education Audit Appeals Panel 
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Ryan G. Seeley, SBN 238748 
Vanessa A. Thomas, SBN 323167 
OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER 
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
Telephone: (916) 327-1363 
Facsimile: (916) 322-1220 

Attorneys for Respondent, 
Malia M. Cohen, California State Controller 

BEFORE THE EDUCATION AUDIT APPEALS PANEL 

FOR THE ST A TE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Audit Appeal of: ) 
) 

2024 Performance Audit Report and Findings ) 
for school facility program project #51/63099-) 
00-001: ~ 

CALEXICO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,~ 
) 

Appellant. ~ 
) 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~) 

EAAP Case No. 25-40 
OAH Case No. 2025080725 

STIPULATED AGREEMENT 

Appellant CALEXICO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT(Appellant), Respondent MALIA 

M. COHEN, California State Controller (SCO), and Respondent DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

(Finance) (collectively known as ""the Pa1ties") agree to a complete resolution of the above­

captioned matters as follows: 

RECITALS 

A. The independent accounting firm of Wilkinson Hadley Kings & Co., LLP 

(Auditor) conducted a non-financial hardship closeout audit of the Appellant for the above 

referenced construction, the results of which were included in the audit report issued on or about 

October 16, 2024. 

B. The Auditor determined that the Appellant was not in compliance with Education 

Code section 41024. 

c. 

D. 

The SCO certified the audit. 

The Auditor determined that there was material noncompliance with Education 
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